

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1441

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, and its individual members, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its own behalf and for the benefit of the Yankton Sioux Tribe, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its own behalf and for the benefit of the Yankton Sioux Tribe, Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCOTT J. PODHRADSKY, State's Attorney of Charles Mix County, et al., Defendants-Appellants,

SOUTHERN MISSOURI WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, Interested Party-Appellant.

No. 08-1488

YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, and its individual members, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its own behalf and for the benefit of the Yankton Sioux Tribe, Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCOTT J. PODHRADSKY, State's Attorney of Charles Mix County, et al., Defendants-Appellees,

SOUTHERN MISSOURI WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, Interested Party-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE L. PIERSOL
United States District Court Judge**

**REPLY BRIEF OF STATE APPELLANTS AND BRIEF
OF STATE CROSS-APPELLEES**

**LAWRENCE E. LONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**John P. Guhin
Meghan N. Dilges
Assistant Attorneys General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
A. <i>Indian owned fee lands are not “reservation” even if they have been continuously owned by Indians.</i>	3
B. <i>Allotted lands within the former reservation are not “Indian country” because they are “reservation” under 18 U.S.C. 1151(a) but they are “Indian country” because they are “allotments” under 18 U.S.C. 1151(c).</i>	8
C. <i>Lands taken into trust within the former boundaries of the reservation do not automatically become “reservation” under 18 U.S.C. 1151(a).</i>	12
1. <i>No formal reservation has been created under 18 U.S.C. 1151(a).</i>	12
2. <i>No informal or de facto reservation has been created either (a) automatically by taking land into trust or (b) through some trust land plus factor as identified in Azure or otherwise.</i>	14
a. <i>No informal or de facto reservation is automatically created by the taking of land into trust under 25 U.S.C. 465.</i>	15
b. <i>No informal “reservation” is created under a trust land plus theory under Venetie or Azure.</i>	19
D. <i>Lands not taken into trust are not in trust.</i>	22
E. <i>The Tribe’s forced fee claims should be denied.</i>	24
1. <i>Dismissal of the claim is appropriate because it has been waived.</i>	24
2. <i>The issue was not properly raised below.</i>	25
3. <i>The argument that forced fee lands should be declared “reservation” is frivolous and vexatious.</i>	26
F. <i>The District Court properly found that the 1927 Act did not “freeze” the boundaries of any reservation.</i>	27

1.	<i>The Tribe has waived the argument that the 1927 Act “froze” the boundaries of the reservation.</i>	28
2.	<i>The District Court’s alternative finding that the 1927 Act applies only to “Executive order” reservations is correct.</i>	29
3.	<i>The Yankton Reservation has never been an “Executive Order” reservation.</i>	31
4.	<i>Even if the Act did apply to Yankton, it did not contravene the Act of 1894.</i>	31
G.	<i>The 1934 Act did not freeze the boundaries of the Yankton Reservation.</i>	32
H.	<i>Lands ceded to the United States in 1894 as “agency” lands are not “reservation.”</i>	34
I.	<i>The Reservation has been disestablished.</i>	37
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES CITED:	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	passim
<i>Beardslee v. United States</i> , 541 F.2d 705 (8th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	6
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	31
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>Holst v. Countryside Enterprises Incorporated</i> , 14 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>In re MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2002)	25, 28
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Dudas</i> , 413 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Jaramillo v. Burkhardt</i> , 59 F.3d 78 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Maxfield v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 487 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	19
<i>Missouri v. Andrews</i> , 787 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Morris v. National Can Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1993)	25, 28
<i>Nichols v. Rysavy</i> , 809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987)	26, 27, 33
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Hallett</i> , 708 F.2d 326 (8th Cir. 1983)	33, 34
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomie Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	10
<i>Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942)	30

<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	5, 9, 18
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 487 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	13, 31, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Cook v. Parkinson</i> , 525 F.2d 120 (8th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>United States v. Azure</i> , 801 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Kirkie</i> , 261 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 535 (1980)	19
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	29
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	11
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 362 F.Supp. 462 (D. Neb. 1973)	23
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	20
<i>United States v. Stands</i> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997)	10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 65 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	17
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 2006 WL 3703274 (D.S.D.)	24, 28
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 1040 (D.S.D. 2007)	passim

STATE CASES CITED:

<i>Bruguier v. Class</i> , 599 N.W.2d 364 (S.D. 1999)	37
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES CITED:

11 Stat. 743 (1858)	31
---------------------	----

44 Stat. 1347 (Mar. 3, 1927)	29
18 U.S.C. 1151	passim
18 U.S.C. 1151(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. 1151(c)	passim
25 U.S.C. 347	27
25 U.S.C. 462	32
25 U.S.C. 464	33
25 U.S.C. 465	passim
25 U.S.C. 467	12
OTHER REFERENCES:	
25 C.F.R. 151.2(f)	13
25 C.F.R. 151.11	13
68 Cong. Rec. 2794 (1927)	30
H.R. Rep. 1804, 73d. Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	19
